Health state
cost

172,662 235,207 -62,545 62,545 1%

Total 5,092,540 235,207 4,857,333 4,982,423 100%

12.5.9 If appropriate, provide details of the costs for the technology and its

comparator by health state. A suggested format is presented in

table D13.

Please refer to Table D12.18.

12.5.10 If appropriate, provide details of the costs for the technology and its

comparator by adverse event. A suggested format is provided in

table D14.

Not applicable. Adverse events were not included in the analysis.

Ataluren for nmDMD: Submission from PTC Therapeutics Limited (Appraisal 428)  194

Sensitivity analysis results

12.5.11 Present results of deterministic one-way sensitivity analysis of the

variables described in table D10.1.

Results of the one-way sensitivity analysis are presented in Table D12.21 with

illustrations of the QALY results in Figure D12.15 and cost results in Figure D12.16.

The tornado diagram of the QALY results shows incremental costs are sensitive to

the discount rate and the patient utility in the ambulatory state. Incremental costs are

sensitive to the discount rate. Results are insensitive to all other cost and utility

inputs.

Ataluren for nmDMD: Submission from PTC Therapeutics Limited (Appraisal 428)  195

Table D12.21 Results of one-way sensitivity analysis

Parameter Value
Incremental

QALYs
% difference

in QALYs
Incremental

costs (£)
% difference

in costs

Base case - 3.767 - 4,857,333 -

Relative risk of
ataluren on
mortality

xxx 3.811 1% 4,997,312 3%

0.82 3.749 0% 4,811,303 -1%

Ambulatory
direct cost

-20% - - 4,850,406 0%

+20% - - 4,864,260 0%

Non-
ambulatory
direct cost

-20% - - 4,870,264 0%

+20% - - 4,844,402 0%

Scoliosis
surgery cost

-20% - - 4,858,093 0%

+20% - - 4,856,573 0%

Scoliosis
surgery follow-
up cost

-20% - - 4,860,946 0%

+20% - - 4,853,720 0%

Ambulatory
patient utility

-20% 3.067 -19% - -

+20% 4.467 19% - -

Non-
ambulatory
patient utility

-20% 3.863 3% - -

+20% 3.670 -3% - -

Scoliosis
patient
disutility

-20% 3.704 -2% - -

+20% 3.830 2% - -

Non-
ambulatory
caregiver
disutility

-20% 3.678 -3% - -

+20% 3.855 3% - -

Discount rate

0% 5.312 41% 6,504,168 34%

6% 2.994 -21% 4,024,973 -17%

Ataluren for nmDMD: Submission from PTC Therapeutics Limited (Appraisal 428)  196

Figure D12.15 Tornado diagram of incremental QALYs illustrating results of
one-way sensitivity analysis

Figure D12.16 Tornado diagram of incremental costs illustrating results of one-
way sensitivity analysis

2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5 5.5 6

Relative risk of ataluren on mortality

Scoliosis patient disutility

Non-ambulatory caregiver disutility

Non-ambulatory patient utility

Ambulatory patient utility

Discount rate

Incremental QALYs
Maximum Minimum

4,000,000 4,800,000 5,600,000 6,400,000

Scoliosis surgery cost

Scoliosis surgery follow-up cost

Ambulatory direct cost

Non-ambulatory direct cost

Relative risk of ataluren on mortality

Discount rate

Incremental costs Maximum Minimum

Ataluren for nmDMD: Submission from PTC Therapeutics Limited (Appraisal 428)  197

12.5.12 Present results of deterministic multi-way scenario sensitivity

analysis described in table D10.2.

Table D12.22. Results of multi-way scenario sensitivity analysis

Parameter
Incremental

QALYs
% difference

in QALYs
Incremental

costs (£)
% difference

in costs

Base case 3.767 - 4,857,333 -

Scenario 1 – increased
caregiver disutilities

3.959 5% - -

Scenario 2 – increased
costs and disutilities for
ventilation-assisted state

3.893 3% 4,844,091 0%

Scenario 3 – inclusion of
wider societal costs

- - 4,658,698 -4%

Scenario 4 – Lifelong
time horizon

3.728 -1% 4,866,868 0%

12.5.13 Present results of the probabilistic sensitivity analysis described in

table D10.3.

Not applicable.

12.5.14 What were the main findings of each of the sensitivity analyses?

The one-way sensitivity shows the cost-consequence results are most sensitive to

discount rates. The results are also sensitive to the patient utility in the ambulatory

state. The model is insensitive to all other parameters (<5% change).

The scenario analysis shows the results are insensitive to increasing the costs and

disutility associated with ventilation assistance. Increasing caregiver disutilities to